

No. 23-970

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NVIDIA CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB AND STICHTING
PENSIOENFONDS PGB,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
SCHOLARS OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Jeremy A. Lieberman
Emma Gilmore
POMERANTZ LLP
600 3rd Ave.
New York, New York 10016

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
cecere@cecerepc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....	I
Table of authorities.....	II
Statement of interest	1
Introduction and summary of argument	4
Argument	8
I. The history of particularity requirements refutes Petitioners' demand that securities-fraud plaintiffs plead the contents of internal company documents relied on to allege scienter.	8
A. The history of particularity requirements since common law	8
B. The history of particularity under Rule 9(b)..	14
C. <i>Tellabs</i> ' interpretation of particularity.....	22
D. The particularity requirement and averment on information and belief	25
II. Petitioners' contention that the PSLRA prohibits plaintiffs from relying on expert analysis to allege falsity also conflicts with centuries of particularized pleading standards.....	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	29
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	33
<i>C.I.T. Fin. Corp. v. Sachs</i> , 10 F.R.D. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 1950).....	20
<i>Carrigan v. Cal. State Legis.</i> , 263 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1959).....	19
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 808 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Cozzarelli v. Inspire Pharms. Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 618 (4th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	33
<i>Denny v. Barber</i> , 576 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1978)	13
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990).....	12, 20
<i>Dixie Mercerizing Co. v. Triangle Thread Mills, Inc.</i> , 17 F.R.D. 8 (S.D.N.Y. 1955).....	20
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U. S. 336 (2005)	11
<i>First Nat. Bank v. Cooper, Vail & Co.</i> , 87 U.S. 171 (1873)	9
<i>GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994).....	21

III

Cases—continued:

<i>Goldman v. Belden</i> , 754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Hirschhorn v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 588 (W.D. Pa. 1944).....	19
<i>Jones v. Bolles</i> , 76 U.S. 364 (1869)	9
<i>Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	28, 34
<i>Moore v. Greene</i> , 60 U.S. 69 (1856)	15
<i>Moore v. Kayport Package Express, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	23, 24, 25
<i>Rolf v. Blyth, Eastman Dillon Co., Inc.</i> , 570 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Ross v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 607 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Ross v. Braydon</i> , 32 Ky. 161 (1834)	9
<i>Sherwood v. Sutton</i> , 21 F.Cas. 1303 (No. 12,782) (C.C.D.N.H. 1828)	14
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994)	22

IV

Cases—continued:

Simon DeBartolo Group, L.P. v. Richard E. Jacobs Group, Inc.,
186 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 24

St. Louis & S.F. Ry. v. Johnston,
133 U.S. 566 (1890) 15

State v. Johnson,
1 D. Chip. 129 (Vt. 1797) 13, 15

Stevelman v. Alias Research Inc.,
174 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1999) 24

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002) 4, 18, 32

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 7, 11, 21, 22, 26, 27, 34

U.S. v. Atherton,
102 U.S. 372, 374 (1880) 10

Union Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Simon,
22 F.R.D. 186 (E.D. Pa. 1958) 16, 19

Van Weel v. Winston,
115 U.S. 228 (1885). 10

Statutes:

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
1995. Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737. 4

15 U.S.C.
§ 78u-4(b)(2)(A)..... 22
§ 78u-4(b)(1)11, 22, 30, 31
§ 78u-4(b)(2) 27
§ 78u-4(b)(3)(B)..... 30

Legislative materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369, at 31 (1995)..... 7, 16, 22

Rules:

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 4, 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P.

8..... 30

9(b). 16

11(b)(3)..... 30

84, Form 13 (1938) 18

84 (1940)..... 18

Other authorities:

Joseph Chitty, *A Treatise on the Principles of Pleading in Civil Actions* (2d ed. 1836)..... 9

Joseph Chitty, *A Treatise on Pleading and Parties to Actions* (1867)..... 8

Charles Clark, *Pleading Under the Federal Rules*, 12 Wyo. L. J. 177 (1958)..... 18

Arthur R. Miller, *From Conley to Twombly to Iqbal: A Double Play on the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure*, 60 Duke L. J. 1 (2010)..... 16

Arthur Miller, *The Pretrial Rush to Judgment: Are the ‘Litigation Explosion,’ ‘Liability Crisis,’ and Efficiency Clichés Eroding Our Day in Court and Jury Trial Commitments?’*, 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 982 (2003). 29

Adam N. Steinman, *Notice Pleading in Exile*, 41 Cardozo L. Rev. 1057 (2020) 17

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on Equity Pleadings* (1838).....4, 9, 10, 14, 32

VI

Other authorities—continued:

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and
Procedure: Civil* 12
